The carbon price analysis demonstrates that small changes in the values of the decision variables

have a very small effect on the optimal cost, but a larger effect on the optimal emissions. To

further examine this behavior of the model, I performed sensitivity analysis on the emissions

parameters for each mode in scenarios 2 and 3. Increasing or decreasing each parameter by 50

percent caused small changes in the optimal cost results and produced the cost-optimal GHG

emissions shown in Tables 6.1 and 6.2. For all the modes except metro, altering the vehicle

operations parameter (EV) was the only change to cause greater than 3% changes in the total

emissions at the cost-optimal point. The changes for metro were larger (up to 14%) for the two

infrastructure parameters (EI, ES). For scenario 2, metro was more sensitive to changes in Es than

for scenario 3, and the inverse was true for EI. Scenario 3 is a large city with greater stop

spacing, so it makes sense that the relative impact of ROW infrastructure would increase.

30

Table 6.1. Sensitivity analysis on emissions parameters for cost-optimal emissions for scenario 2

Parameter

Pct.

Change

GHG (1000 mt/yr)

Bus BRT LRT Metro

base case 52 66 51 261

EI +50% 52 67 51 275

EI −50% 52 65 51 246

EV +50% 77 98 75 340

EV −50% 26 33 27 181

ES +50% 52 68 52 298

ES −50% 52 66 51 224

Table 6.2. Sensitivity analysis on emissions parameters for cost-optimal emissions for scenario 3

Parameter

Pct.

Change

GHG (1000 mt/yr)

Bus BRT LRT Metro

base case 325 423 312 1630

EI +50% 325 424 315 1758

EI −50% 325 422 310 1504

EV +50% 487 628 462 2129

EV −50% 163 219 163 1132

ES +50% 326 430 317 1821

ES −50% 325 417 308 1441

Although the optimal costs do not change with the sensitivity analysis, the emissions

change with variation in EV and cause significant changes to the shape of the Pareto curve

(Figure 6.1). This result suggests that improved bus technology, such as natural gas vehicles,

could significantly improve the emissions for both bus and BRT. Additionally, the operating

emissions for LRT and metro are highly dependent on the electricity mix, which is the California

mix for the parameters used here. A transit system in Seattle, Washington would have lower

operating emissions because of the large percentage of electricity coming from hydroelectric